amended to add an additional section to read as follows:   

26-51-515.  Work on cold cases by retired law enforcement officers. 

(a)(1)  Subject to the restrictions stated in this section, there is 

allowed an income tax credit against the income tax imposed under this 

chapter for up to three thousand five hundred dollars ($3,500) for work 

performed by the taxpayer on behalf of the Division of Arkansas State Police 

to investigate one (1) or more cold cases. 

(2)(A)  A taxpayer who works at least one thousand (1,000) hours 

investigating one (1) or more cold cases on behalf of the division during the

[...]

eligibility certificates awarded under this section each fiscal year. 

(3)  The division shall issue eligibility certificates for the 

number of hours worked by each taxpayer for the tax credit allowed under this 

section only up to a total of twenty-five thousand dollars ($25,000) for all 

taxpayers in each fiscal year on a first-come, first-served basis.   

(f)  The Director of the Division of Arkansas State Police shall: 

(1)  Promulgate rules to implement this section; and 
  (2)  Consult with the Department of Finance and Administration in